
 
 

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this “

ASSIGNMENT OF WNYS APA 

Assignment”), dated as of ___________, 
2013, (“Effective Date”) is made and delivered by and among (i) Sinclair Properties, LLC 
(“Assignor”), to (ii) Bristlecone Broadcasting LLC (“Assignee”), pursuant to, and subject to the 
terms of, that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 6, 2013 , by and among 
Assignor, Sinclair Communications, LLC, and WSYT Licensee, LLC and Assignee, as amended 
by that certain Amendment dated as of November 4, 2013 and that certain Second Amendment 
dated as of November 19, 2013 (the “Purchase Agreement”).  Capitalized terms not otherwise 
defined in this Assignment will have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase 
Agreement. 

Assignor entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 15, 2005, as 
amended by that certain First Amendment dated January 1, 2010 and that certain Second 
Amendment dated October 25, 2011 by and between RKM Media, Inc., a New York corporation 
and Assignor to purchase the FCC Licenses and the License Assets for WNYS-TV, Syracuse, 
New York (the “Station”) (collectively, the “WNYS APA”) attached hereto as 

BACKGROUND 

Exhibit A

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 15.7 of the WNYS APA, Assignor desires to assign 
its right to purchase the FCC Licenses and the License Assets as defined in the WNYS APA; 

;  

By the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee all rights 
under and pursuant to the WNYS APA;    

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement 
and this Assignment for the consideration set forth therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged and confirmed, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Assignment

2. 

. As of the Effective Date, pursuant to Section 15.7 of the WNYS 
APA and Section 2.01(b)(ix) of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor assigns, transfers, and sets 
over to Assignee all of Assignor’s right, title, and interest in and benefits and obligations arising 
under the WNYS APA. 

Acceptance

 

. Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment and shall perform all of the 
terms, covenants, and conditions on the part of the Assignor to be performed under the WNYS 
APA from and after the Effective Date. 

3. Representation and Warranties of Assignor

 

.  Assignor represents and warrants to 
Assignee that, as of the Effective Date: 

  3.1. No person or entity has given Assignor notice of any default under the 
terms of the WNYS APA, and Assignor is not in default under the terms of the WNYS APA. 
 

palacid
Typewriter
November 22

palacid
Typewriter

palacid
Typewriter



 
 

  3.2. To Assignor’s knowledge, the other party to the WNYS APA is not in 
default under the terms of the WNYS APA. 
 
  3.3. Assignor has not heretofore assigned or transferred the WNYS APA or 
any or all of its rights under the WNYS APA. 
 
  3.4. The WNYS APA has not been modified or amended in any manner other 
than as defined. 
 
  3.5. Assignor is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Assignment and to 
perform its obligations hereunder. 
 
  3.6. No consent or other approval is required under the WNYS APA as a 
condition to the execution, delivery or performance of this Assignment by Assignor. 
  

4. Representation and Warranties of Assignee

  4.1. 

.  Assignee represents and warrants to 
Assignor as follows: 

Existence and Power

 

.  The Assignee is a limited liability company duly 
formed, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware and has 
all powers and all governmental licenses, authorizations, permits, consents and approvals 
required to carry on its business as now conducted. 

  4.2. Authorizations

 

.  The execution and delivery by the Assignee of this 
Assignment is within the Assignee’s powers and has been duly authorized by all requisite 
organizational actions on the part of the Assignee. 

  4.3. Noncontravention

 

. The execution, delivery and performance of this 
Assignment will not (a) violate or conflict with the organizational documents of the Assignee, 
(b) conflict with or violate any Law or Governmental Order applicable to the Assignee, or (c) 
require any consent or other action by or notification to any Person. 

  4.4. Absence of Litigation

 

. There are no Actions pending against or, to 
Assignee’s knowledge, threatened against Assignee before any Governmental Authority that in 
any manner challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin, alter or delay materially the transactions 
contemplated by the Assignment and the WNYS APA. 

5. Assignee Covenants.

6. 

  Assignee hereby covenants and agrees that it will observe, 
satisfy, discharge and perform the covenants of Assignor set forth in the WNYS APA. 

Further Assurances.  From time to time following the effective time of this 
Assignment, upon the reasonable request of any party hereto, the other party or parties hereto 
shall execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to such requesting party such 
other documents and further instruments of conveyance, assignment, transfer, acceptance and 
assumption and shall take (or cause to be taken) such other action, without any further 
compensation, but at no cost or expense to such other party or parties (other than reasonable or 



 
 

customary administrative or legal expenses), as may be reasonably necessary to evidence or 
effectuate the assignment and transfer to Assignee of the WNYS APA. 

7. Binding Effect

8. 

.  This Assignment will be binding upon and will inure to the 
benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.  Except for the parties to 
this Assignment and their respective successors and assigns, no person or entity is or will be 
entitled to bring any action to enforce any provision of this Assignment. 

Amendment

9. 

.  No amendment, supplement, modification, waiver or termination of 
this Assignment or any provision hereof shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party 
to be bound thereby.  No party to this Assignment may, directly or indirectly, assign this 
Assignment or any of its rights, interests or obligations hereunder without the prior written 
consent of the other party. 

Headings

10. 

.  The headings set forth in this Assignment are inserted or used for 
convenience of reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of the 
provisions of this Assignment. 

Governing Law

11. 

.  THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND 
CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THEREOF 
OR ANY OTHER PRINCIPLE THAT COULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE 
LAWS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION. 

Conflicts

12. 

.  This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase 
Agreement.  This Assignment may not be deemed to defeat, limit, alter, impair, enhance or 
enlarge any right, obligation, claim or remedy created by the Purchase Agreement, and in the 
event of any conflict between this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase 
Agreement will control. 

Drafting

13. 

.  Neither this Assignment nor any provision contained in this 
Assignment shall be interpreted in favor of or against any party hereto because such party or its 
legal counsel drafted this Assignment or such provision.  

Counterparts

 [The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

.  This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of 
which will be deemed an original and all of which taken together will constitute but a single 
instrument. This Assignment may be executed and delivered in counterpart signature pages 
executed and delivered via facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission in Adobe portable 
document format, and any such counterpart executed and delivered via facsimile transmission or 
by e-mail transmission in Adobe portable document format shall be deemed an original for all 
intents and purposes. 

 







 
 

 
Exhibit A 

See Attached 
































































